
V I . — F O U R  U N P U B L I S H E D  L E T T E R S  O F  D R .  
R I C H A R D  N E I L E ,  B I S H O P  O F  D U R H A M .

B y  J. C. H o d g s o n , m .a ., a v ice -p re s id e n t .

[ R e a d  27 N o v e m b e r ,  1918.]

R i c h a r d  N e i l e  w a s  b o r n  i n  K i n g  s t r e e t , W e s t m i n s t e r ,  i n  t h e  ‘ 
m o n t h  o f  M a r c h  1561- 2, b e i n g  t h e  s o n  o f  P a u l  N e i l e ,  d e s c r i b e d  
a s  a  t a l l o w - c h a n d l e r . '  H e  r e c e i v e d  h is  e d u c a t i o n  a t  t h e  g r a m m a r  
s c h o o l  f o u n d e d  b y  q u e e n  E l i z a b e t h  w i t h i n  a n d  u p o n  t h e  d i s s o l v e d  
m o n a s t e r y  o f  W e s t m i n s t e r ,  a n d  a t  S t .  J o h n ' s  c o lle g e , C a m b r i d g e *  
w h e r e  h e  w a s  m a i n t a i n e d  a t  t h e .  c h a r g e s  o f  t h e  w i f e  o f  l o r d  
t r e a s u r e r  B u r l e i g h  ; r e c e i v i n g  h is  d e g r e e s  o f  B . A . ,  1584, M . A . ,  
1587, B . D . ,  1595, D . D .  1600. F r o m  C a m b r i d g e  h e  a s c e n d e d  a  
l o n g e r  l a d d e r  o f  e c c le s i a s ti c a l  p r e f e r m e n t  t h a n  p e r h a p s  a n y  
o t h e r  e c c le s i a s ti c  o f  t h e  C h u r c h  o f  E n g l a n d  s in c e  t h e  R e f o r m a t i o n .  
H i s  p r e f e r m e n t s  s o  f a r  a s  c a n  b e  a s c e r t a i n e d  w e r e  a s  f o l l o w s  : —  
c h a p l a i n  t o  l o r d  B u r l e i g h  a n d  t o  t h e  e a r l  o f  S a l i s b u r y  ; v i c a r  o f  
C h e s h u n t ,  H e r t f o r d s h i r e ,  1590 ; r e c t o r  o f  T o d d i n g t o n ,  B e d f o r d 
s h i r e , 1598 ; t r e a s u r e r  o f  C h i c h e s t e r , 5 J u l y ,  1598 ; c a n o n  o f  
C h i c h e s t e r , 1604 ; m a s t e r  o f  t h e  S a v o y ,  1605 ; d e a n  o f  W e s t -  

• m i n s t e r ,  25 N o v e m b e r ,  1605 ; r e c t o r  o f  S o u t h f l e e t ,  K e n t ,  1608 ; 
b i s h o p  o f  R o c h e s t e r ,  2 J u l y ,  1608 ; b i s h o p  o f  L i c h f i e l d  a n d  
C o v e n t r y ,  12 O c t o b e r ,  1610 ; r e c t o r  o f  C l i f t o n  C a m v i l l e ,  S t a f f o r d 
s h i r e , 1612 ; b i s h o p  o f  L i n c o l n ,  17 J a n u a r y ,  1613-4 ; b i s h o p  o f  
D u r h a m ,  30 J u n e ,  1617 ; b i s h o p  o f  W i n c h e s t e r ,  10 D e c e m b e r ,  

t 1627 ; r e c t o r  o f  D r o x f i e l d ,  1628 ; v i c a r  o f  H a m b l e d o n ,  1629 ; ‘ 
r e c t o r  o f  B i s h o p s  W a l t h a m ,  1631 ; a r c h b i s h o p  o f  Y o r k ,  28 F e b y . ,  
1631- 2 . H e  w a s  a ls o  C l e r k  o f  t h e  C l o s e t  t o  J a m e s  1 a n d  C h a r l e s  1, 
a  m e m b e r  o f  t h e  d e t e s t e d  c o u r t s  o f  H i g h  C o m m i s s i o n  a n d  S t a r



C h a m b e r .  H e  w a s  a  c o n s p i c u o u s  e x a m p l e  o f  t h e  u n b l u s h i n g  
t i m e - s e r v i n g  p r e l a t e s  w h o  m a y  b e  l i k e n e d  t o  t h e  p r o p h e t s  o f  k i n g  
A h a b ,  f o r  t h e  s e r v i l i t y  w h i c h  h e l p e d  t h e  f i r s t  a n d  s e c o n d  S t u a r t  
k i n g s  o n  t h e  p a t h  w h i c h  l e d  t o  r u i n .  H e  e x p o s e d  h i m s e l f ,  i n  
1614, t o  t h e  c e n s u r e  o f  t h e  H o u s e  o f  C o m m o n s , t o  w h i c h  b o d y  
h e  m a d e  a n  a p o l o g y  w i t h  t e a r s .  A  s t o r y  a b o u t  h i m  p r e s e r v e d  
b y  W a l l e r ,  t h e  p o e t ,  t h o u g h  w e l l  k n o w n ,  w i l l  b e a r  r e p e t i t i o n .  
“  * M y  l o r d s /  s a i d  k i n g  J a m e s  t o  b p .  N e i l e  a n d  b p .  A n d r e w e s  
o f  W i n c h e s t e r ,  a s  t h e y  s t o o d  b e h i n d  h is  c h a i r  a t  d i n n e r ,  f m a y  n o t  
I  t a k e  m y  s u b j e c t s '  m o n e y  w h e n  I  w a n t  i t  w i t h o u t  a l l  t h i s  
f o r m a l i t y  i n  p a r l i a m e n t ?  ' f G o d  f o r b i d ,  s i r e , b u t  y o u  s h o u l d /  
s a i d  b p .  N e i l e ,  f y o u  a r e  t h e  b r e a t h  o f  o u r  n o s t r i l s . '  B p .  
A n d r e w e s  r e p l i e d  t h a t  h e  * h a d  n o  s k i l l  i n  p a r l i a m e n t a r y  c a s e s /  
b u t  o n  b e i n g  p r e s s e d , s a i d  * T h e n  s i r , I  t h i n k  i t  l a w f u l  f o r  y o u  
t o  t a k e  m y  b r o t h e r  N e i l e ' s  m o n e y  f o r  h e  o f f e r s  i t /  "

B i s h o p  N e i l e  is  c r e d i t e d  w i t h  m u c h  a d d r e s s , a  m a r k e d  c a p a c i t y  
f o r  b u s in e s s  a n d  w i t h  s o u n d  c o m m o n  s e n s e . D y i n g  i n  t h e  c i t y  

. o f  Y o r k  o n  t h e  31s t  O c t o b e r ,  1640,  h e  w a s  b u r i e d  i n  t h e  m i n s t e r . *  
A l t h o u g h  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  l e t t e r s , t r a n s c r i b e d  f r o m  t h e  o r i g i n a l s  

i n  t h e  l a t e  D r .  G r e e n w e l l ’ s c o l l e c t i o n s ,2 c o n t a i n  n o t h i n g  o f  h i s 
t o r i c a l  i m p o r t a n c e  t h e y  t h r o w  a  f a v o u r a b l e  l i g h t  o n  t h e  b i s h o p 's  
c h a r a c t e r  t o  w h i c h  h i s t o r y  h a s  p e r h a p s  d o n e  le ss t h a n  j u s t i c e .
‘ T h o u g h  h e  w e r e  u n s a t i s f i e d  i n  g e t t i n g /  h e  s e e m s  t o  h a v e  b e e n  
j u s t  a n d  p u n c t i l i o u s  i n  t h e  d i s c h a r g e  o f  h is  p e c u n i a r y  o b l i g a t i o n s .  
H e  c h a r g e s  h i s  a g e n t s  f t o  b e  v e r i e  c a r e f u l l ' f o r  h i s /  c r e d i t  a n d  
h o n e s t y e  i n  g i v i n g  s a t i s f a c t i o n  a n d  p a y m e n t ' t o  t r a d e s m e n  a n d  
o t h e r s .  H e  a f f i r m s  h is  h o p e  a n d  c o n f i d e n c e  t h a t  h e  ‘ c a m e  
h o n e s t l i e  o u t  o f  t h e  c o u n t r y  n o t  i n d e b t e d  t o  a n i e . '  H e  s t a t e s

1 C /, D ic t io n a r y  of N a t io n a l  B io g r a p h y  ; Le Neve, F a s t i  ; Stanley, M e m o r ia ls  of W e s t ' 

’m in s te r , p. 424; W e stm in ste r A b b e y  R e g isters, ed. Chester; Foster, A lu m n i  O xon ien ses.

2 The letters were known to Dr. James Raine who quotes them in his historical account 
of. A u c k la n d  C a stle , p. 74.



t h a t  h e  m a d e  i t  ' a  c o n s c ie n c e  o f  d u e  a n d  t i m e l i e  p a y m e n t  o f  t h e  
l a b o r e r s  h i r e  J ; a n d  h e  u r g e s  f u l l  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  o f  t h e  n e e d s  o f  
h is  p o o r e r  t e n a n t s .

A r c h b i s h o p  N e i l e  l e f t  a n  o n l y  s u r v i v i n g  s o n , S i r  P a u l  N e i l e  
o f  H u t t o n  B o n v i l l e ,  a  Y o r k s h i r e  l a n d o w n e r , a n d  a n  o r i g i n a l  
m e m b e r  o f  t h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y .  H a v i n g  t h e  m i s f o r t u n e  t o  s l a y  
T h o m a s  H o w t o n ,  a  L o n d o n  c a r m a n , h e  w a s  f o u n d  g u i l t y  o f  
m a n s l a u g h t e r ,  h is  g o o d s  b e c o m i n g  f o r f e i t  t o  t h e  C r o w n .  I n  t h e  
m o n t h  o i  J a n u a r y ,  1635, h e  r e c e i v e d , u n d e r  t h e  P r i v y  S e a l , p a r d o n  
o f  t h e  o n e  a n d  a  r e le a s e  o f  t h e  o t h e r .3 S i r  P a u l  N e i l e ,  w h o  w a s  
k n i g h t e d  a t  B i s h o p t h o r p e ,  27 M a y ,  1633, - m a r r i e d  E l i z a b e t h ,  
d a u g h t e r ,  o r  s i s t e r  o f  h is  k i n s m a n , D r .  G a b r i e l  C l a r k e , p r e b e n d a r y  
o f  D u r h a m ,  b y  w h o m  h e  h a d  w i t h  o t h e r  is s u e  t w o  s o n s  W i l l i a m  
a n d  R i c h a r d .  W i l l i a m  N e i l e ,  e l d e r  s o n  o f  S i r  P a i d  N e i l e ,  b o r n  
a t  B i s h o p t h o r p e ,  7 D e c e m b e r , 1637 , w a s  e d u c a t e d  a t  W a d h a m  
c o lle g e , O x f o r d ,  w h e r e  h e  d i s p l a y e d  g r e a t  m a t h e m a t i c a l  g e n iu s  
a n d  m a d e  a  n a m e  f o r  h i m s e l f  b y  a n  e x a c t  r e c t i f i c a t i o n  o f  t h e  
c u b i c a l  p a r a b o l a .  H e  .w a s  e l e c t e d  a  m e m b e r  o f  t h e  R o y a l
S o c i e t y  i n  J a n u a r y , ‘' 1663. H e  d i e d  i n  1670, l e a v i n g  t h e  r e p u t a 
t i o n  o f  ‘ s u c h  a  p o w e r f u l  g e n i u s  t o  m a t h e m a t i c a l  l e a r n i n g , t h a t  
h a d  h e  n o t  b e e n  c u t  o f f  i n  t h e  p r i m e  o f  h is  y e a r s , i n  a l l  p r o b a b i l i t y  
h e  w o u l d  h a v e  e q u a l l e d , i f  n o t  e x c e l l e d , t h e  c e l e b r a t e d  m e n  o f  
t h a t  p r o f e s s i o n / 4 S i r  R i c h a r d  N e i l e ,  s e c o n d  b u t  o n l y  s u r v i v i n g  
s o n  o f  S i r  P a u l  N e i l e ,  w a s  a p p o i n t e d  u n d e r - s h e r i f f  o f  t h e  c o u n t y  
o f  D u r h a m  b y  p a t e n t  12 M a r c h ,  1665, a n d  w a s  k n i g h t e d  29 
N o v e m b e r ,  1686. H a v i n g  m a r r i e d  A n n e ,  w i d o w  o f  C h a r l e s
B r a n d l i n g  o f  A l n w i c k  a b b e y ,  d a u g h t e r  a n d  h e i r  o f  R o b e r t  W i d 
d r i n g t o n  o f  P l e s s e y , h e  b e c a m e  s e a t e d  i n  N o r t h u m b e r l a n d  a n d  
w a s  h i g h  s h e r i f f  i n  1687. H e  d i e d  i n  1692, s . p . m l e a v i n g  t w o  
d a u g h t e r s  a n d  c o - h e i r s  o f  w h o m  l i t t l e  is  k n o w n .

3 A rc h . A e l. } 2 ser., xxiv , p. 200.
4 Hearne, quoted i n  a memoir of W illiam  Neile, D ie t. N a t. B i o g vol x l ,  p .  173.



Paul Neile of King Street, W est
minster, talow chandler ; bur. 
at St. Margaret’s, Westminster, 
16 June, 1574 (d).

Sybil Tapping(d), = 
bur. in the great 
north porch of 
Westminster (d )

Robert Newell, mar. St. Margaret’s, Westminster, 
25 April, 1575 {d)

Robert Newell {d), half-brother of Archbishop —  sister of Gabriel
Neile, M .A., Cambridge; incorporated Oxford I Clark (d); archdeacon 
16 July, 1600 ; prebendary of the ist stall of | of Durham and suc- 
Durham 1620. W ill dated 11 June, 1642 ; A cessively prebendary 
pr. 1 May, 1646. of the 6th and i ststall-

Richard Neile, bom  March 1561/2, in — D orothy.
' King street, Westminster, of St. John's 
College, Cambridge, B .A . 1584, M .A. 
1587, B .D . 1595, D .D . 1600 ; incor
porated Oxford 15 July, 1600; Master 
of the Savoy 1605, Dean of Westminster 
1605, Bishop of Rochester 1608, of Lich
field 1610, of Lincoln 1614, of Durham  
1617, of Winchester 1628, and Arch
bishop of York 1631 ; also Clerk of the 
Closet to James 1 and Charles 1 (6); 
died 31 Oct., 1640; bur. York Min
ster (6). W ill dated 23 June, 1640.

buried 
c h u r c h  in 
Threadneedle 
Street, Lon
don (c).

Catherine Stopes, =  W illiam  Neile, registrar = '  Joyce, daughter of
bur. in the clois- 
te r  o f  W e s t 
minster 25 Aug., 
1620 [d)

of Dean and Chapter of 
Westminster {d), bur. in 
the cloister of W est
minster 23 June, 1624 
{d). W ill dated 30 Jan. 
1 9 1 5 /6 ; pr. 25 June, 
1624 {d).

W illiam  Stapleton, 
of Littywood, Staf
fordshire (d). She 
married, secondly, 
Thomas Harding, 
second master of 
Westminster school 
and rector of Soul- 
de r n, 0  xf ords hi re (d)1 1  1 1 1

Richard Neile named in the Archbishop’s will.
John Neile, born 9 Dec., 1609, of Pembroke Hall, Camb., D .D ., (a ) ;  preb. 

third stall of Durham, archdeacon of Cleveland (c), vicar of Northallerton 
1669, dean of Ripon 1674 to his death 14 April, 1675 J bur. Ripon (a) A 

Frances, wife of Edward Burby, archdeacon of Winchester (d). 
Mildred, wife of Gabriel Clark, prebendary and archdeacon of Durham ; 
bur. 14 Nov., 1659 {a).

Dorothy, b ap t.’n  Dec., 1611 ; iur. 25 July, 1622 (d ).
Sir Paul Neile of Hutton Bonvill, Yorkshire, knighted at =  Elizabeth, dau. [or’sister] of Gabriel Clark,

Bishopthorpe 27 May, 1633. One of the original members 
of the Royal Society. W ill dated 18 Dec., 1682, at Codnover 
Castle, Derbyshire (c) ; pr. London, 1685.

prebendary and archdeacon of D urham ; 
named in Archbishop’s will.

W illiam  Neile, bom  at Bishop
thorpe 7 Dec., 1637, of Wadham  
Coll., Oxford, subscribed 7 Nov., 
1655 ; of Middle Temple 1657(6); 
an original member of the Royal 
Society; died at W hite W alt
ham, Berks, Aug., 1670(6).

Sir Richard Neile of Durham, and jure uxoris of Plessey 
[? of Pembroke hall, Camb., B .A . 1664], attorney 
at law ; appointed by patent 12 March, 1665, to be 
under sheriff of county of Durham ; knighted 29 Nov. 
1686; sheriff of Northumberland 1687 ; died in Lon
don 3 March, 1692 ; administ. of his goods 8 April, 
1693, committed to his daughter Margaret.

Paul Neile, son and heir, bapt. 17 July, 
1673 {&) ; bur, at St. Oswald’s, 21 Aug., 
1674(a).

.Anne, widow of Charles 
Brandling of Alnwick 
Abbey, dau. and coheir 
of Robert Widdrington 
of Plessey. Bond of 
marriage 1 Oct. 1667.

Eli zabeth , 
bur.29jan. 
1642/3 (a). 

F r a n c e s  , 
baptised 2, 

bur. 3 Nov. 
1642 (a).'

I I

(a) Durham Cathedral Reg., 
Reg. Ser. no. x x m .

ed. W hite. Harl. Soc.

(61 Foster, Alumni Oxonienses.
(c) Surtees, Durham, vol. 1, p. Ixxxix.
(d) Westminster Abbey Reg. ; ed. Chester

Soc., no. x .
Harl.

Elizabeth, bapt. 21 Oct., 1668(05); bur. 
St. Oswald’s, Durham, 17 June, 1672.

Margaret, dau. and co-heir, bapt. 12 Apl., 
1670 {a), was unmarried 8 April, 1693, 
when she had administration of her 
father’s personal estate ; afterwards mar
ried to Stephen Harwood [a) and died 
before 4 Dec., 1696.

Frances, dau. and co-heir, bapt. 28 March, 
1672 ; mar. before 4 Dec., 1696; John 
Setton, of the city of Durham {a) ; party 
to Plessey deed 30 April, 1705.



T H E  L E T T E R S .
Mr W r ig h t5 a n d  Mr C ornyn ,6 I p u t  y o w  to g e th e r , h a v in g  n oe  le isu re  to  

w rite  sev era llie . I cam e, I th a n k e  G od safe lie , t o  D u rh a m -h o u se , o n  S u n d a y  
n ig h t th e  28th  o f O ctob er. M y w a g o n  ca m e a lso  w ell h e th e r  on  T u esd a y , 
a n d  th e  carrier w ith  m y  h a n g in g s  ca m e to  D u rh a m -h o u se  u p o n  A llh a llo w -  
d a y  ; o n lie  I heare n o t of our sea  ca r iag es as  y e t , b u t  I  h o p e  to  h ea re of 
th e m  in  a  few  d aies , in  reg ard  th a t  (G od b e th a n k e d ) th e r e  h a th  b ee n  
n oe s to r m ie  w ea th er  s in ce  th e  ty m e  th a t  th e y  p u t fo r th  fro m  N e w c a s tle .

I h a v e  n o t  s in ce  m y  co m in g  h eth er  h ea rd  a n ie  th in g  o f a n ie , e ith er  
co n cern in g  Sir W m . R ea d s 7 liv er ie , or from  Mr. R o b in so n , fo r  w h o m  
Mr M artin  d ea lt w ith  m ee, or of a n ie  o th er  b u sin e ss  w h ero f y o w  g a v e  m ee  
in s tr u c tio n s  ; o n lie  Mr. C o llin g w oo d  is  co m e h eth er , w h o m  I w ish e d  to  
rep aire t o  Mr. W a n d e sfo r d  t o  see if  R ich a rd so n  h a d  a tte m p te d  a n ie  th in g  
in  th e  C ourt of W a rd s a b o u t L aw son 's  lu n a c ie , b u t  I  h ea re  n o th in g  of h im .

I h a v e  n o t  y e t  seen e  Mr. J u s tic e  H u tto n  8 s in ce  m y  c o m in g  h e th e r . In  
reg ard  th a t  m y  co a ch  h orses  h a d  so  il l a  jo u rn ey  of it , in  m y  co m in g  u p p , 
I w a s  w illin g  to  sp a re  th e m  too* or th r ee  d a ies , w h ich  h a th  m a d e  m ee  
fo rb eare g o e in g  ab road ,

I p resu m e so  m u ch  of y ou r care a n d  rem em b ra n ce  of th o se  th in g s  w h ich  
w ee ord ered  b efo re  m y  co m in g  fo r th , th a t  I  sh a ll n o t n eed e  t o  ite r a te  a n y

5 In 1615 Hugh Wright, being then mayor of the city of Durham, entered his pedigree 
at St. George’s Visitation, and obtained a confirmation of arms ermine a jess counter 
compony argent and azure between three griffins' heads erased, of the third. He was 
buried 4 June, 1654. cf • pedigree of Wright : Surtees, Durham, vol. iv, p, 153.

6 Timothy Comyn, Receiver-General of bishops Howson and Neile, was the eldest 
son of Simon Comyn, Registrar of the Dean and Chapter, who entered his pedigree at 
St. .George’s Visitation of Durham in 1615, and was allowed the arms azure a chevron 
erminois between three garbs or. Timothy Comyn was buried at Durham cathedral 19 
March, 1639-40: His third son Francis Comyn,. the eldest son of his second marriage, 
entered his pedigree at Dugdale’s Visitation of Yorkshire, 28 August, 1665. Cf. Dugdale’ s 
Visitation of Yorkshire with Additions by J. W. Clay, vol. 11, p. 446.

7 Probably Sir William Read 11 of Fenham in Islandshire, who was buried 16 May, 
1616, in the church of Holy Island. His family held Dean and Chapter lands in Holy 
Island. Cf. Raine, North Durham, pp. 179,

8 Sir Richard Hutton of Jesus College, Oxford and son of Anthony Hutton of Hutton, 
near Penrith, was admitted to Gray’s Inn, 26 October, 1580, being already a member of 
Staple’s Inn, serjeant at law, 1603, recorder of York 1608, recorder of Ripon .1610, 
knighted 13 April, 1617, puisne judge of common bench same year. He died 26 February, 
1638-9 with the character of ‘ a grave, learned, pious and prudent judge of great courage 
and practice in all proceedings.’ Cf. D id . Nat. Biog.t vol. xxvm, p. 359.



o f th e m  in  w r itin g  ; o n lie  th is , I p ra y  y o w  a s  m o n y  c o m e th  in  th a t  i t  
m a y  b e la id  u p  sa fe lie , a n d  se n t u p p  in  due ty m e . W h ereo f I p resu m e  
M r. W r ig h t w ill ta k e  th e  care a n d  ch arge, for th a t  I e x p e c t  h is  co m in g  up , 

t a t  or b efo r e  th e  b e g in n in g  of C an d lem as term e . A n d  w ith a ll I p ra y  y o w  
. t o  b e v e r ie  ca refu ll o f m y  cr ed it a n d  h o n e sty e  in  g iv in g  s a tis fa c tio n  a n d  

p a y m e n t  fo r  su ch  b ille s  o f w ork e a t  A w ck la n d , a s  J o h n  L o c k e y 9 sh a ll 
b rin g  in , e ith er  for h im se lfe  or o th ers  th a t  sh a ll ap p eare  to  y o w  to  b e  

. h o n e stlie  d on e , D r. C rad ock e 10 b e in g  a c q u a in te d  th e rew ith , a n d  aJlow eing  
. th ereo f. I p r a y  y o w  t o  d o o  th e  lik e  w ith  R ic h a rd  H es te r  or a n ie  o th ers  
u p o n  th e ir  ju s t  d e m a n d s  ; b u t  I  tr u s t  I ca m e h o n e stlie  o u t o f th e  c o u n tr y  
n o t  in d e b te d  to  a n ie . A n d  if  i t  sh a ll a p p ea re  u n to  y o w  th a t  th e re  is  a n ie  
o th er  o p in io n  in  th e  to w n e  or co u n try , I p ra y  y o w  to  ca u se  th e  p a r tie s  
th a t  co m p la in e , to  req u ire  s a t is fa c t io n  o f D r. C rad ock  to  w h o m  I h a v e  

>:m a d e a llo w a n c e  o f a ll th in g s , to  th e  u tte r m o st  fa rth in g , a s  I  a m  sure  
y o w  Mr. C om y n  d o th  k n ow e. A n d  w h a tso ev er  y o u  h ea re  b y  w a y  of 
co m p la in t  in  th is  k in d e , I p r a y  y o w  to  m a k e  i t  k n o w n e  t o  D r. C radocke, 
th a t  h ee  m a y  justifxe h im se lfe  a g a in s t 's u c h  c o m p la in ts , fo r  I  a m  te n d e r  
o f h is  cred it , a s  o f m y n e  o w n e  ; a n d  w h a tso e v e r  y o w  d oo  in  th is  k in d e, 
I  p r a y  y o w  d oo  it , b o th  o f y o w , lo v in g lie  a n d  frein d lie , w ith  s ig n ifica tio n  to  
h im , t h a t  I h a v e  c o m m a n d e d  y o w  n o t  t o  co n cea le  .such th in g s  from  h im .

I h a v e  w r itte n  to  D r. C rad ock  for th e  co lle c tin g  of th e  su b sid ie  d u e to  
h is  M a jestie  fo r  th e  c lerg ie  th e  first o f N o v e m b e r , w h ich  I p resu m e, a s  i t  
sh a ll co m e in  h e  w ill d esire to  h a v e  i t  lo c k e d  u p  in  th e  s ta n d erd , th a t  i t  
m a y  b e  s e n t  u p  to  m e, w h en  o th er  m o n e is  of m y n e  sh a ll b e  sen t, w h ereo f  

. I Pr&y y o w  to  b e v er ie  ca refu ll, b o th  of th e  la y e in g  o f i t  u p p , a n d  th e  sa fe  
c o n v a y e in g  o f i t  u p p  h eth er .

.1 h a d  fo r g o tte n  in  m y  le tte r s  to  D r. C rad ock  t o  a d v er tise  h im  th a t  th e  
h a n g in g s, ca rp e ts , e tc ., w h ich  H e n r y  C raw forth , th e  carier, n ow  b ro u g h t  
u p p , sh a ll serv e  m y  tu r n e  b y  G ods gra ce  for th is  w in ter, a n d  th a t  I sh a ll 
n o t n eed e  t o  h a v e  a n ie  m o re se n t up  a t  th is  ty m e  ; o n lie  I p r a y  y o w  desire

9 John I-ockey one of the bishop’s officers at Auckland was still living 9 June 1628, 
when he is represented as being in possession of a bouse within the precincts of the palace. 
Cf. Raine, Auckland Castle, p. 77.

10 Dr. John Cradock, Spiritual Chancellor of Durham and prebendary of the fifth stall; 
also vicar of Woodhom where he died 28 December, 1627, and was there buried. Mrs. 
Cradock was Margaret, widow of . . Robinson and daughter of William Bateman of 
Wensleydale. Cf. Durham Cathedral Registers, ed. White, Harl Soc. Reg. Ser., vol. 
xxin, p. 86 « . . .  . -



h im  t o  in fo rm e m e h erea fter  h o w  J o h n  T a y lo r  k e e p e th  th e  h o u se , a n d  
im p lo y e th  h im se lfe  in  th e  a y r in g  of m y  stu fte  a n d  w e ll lo o k in g  t o  it . I 
h a d  a n  in te n t io n  to  h a v e  se n t d ow n e iq o  e lle s  of ca n v a s  fo r  h im  t o  h a v e  
lin e d  a n d  b o rd ered  a n d  b arred  som e of th e  h a n g in g s  w i t h a l l ; b u t  I  th in k e  
i t  w ill b e  a s  ch ea p e  b o u g h t a t  N e w c a s t le  a s  h ere, w h ich  if  D r. C rad ock  
a n d  Mres C rad ock  th in k e  req u isite , m a y  be th e re  b o u g h t ; or o th er w ise  
I  m a y  sen d  i t  from  h en ce  h erea fter  w h en  th e  h orses  b rin g  u p  m o n ie . I  
p ra y  y o w  s a y  so  m u ch  to . D r. C radock. I p ra y  M r. W r ig h t a n d  y o w  to  
use a ll g o o d  m ea n es  for th e  se ize in g  of th e  w ard s P or ter  a n d  N e w to n  a n d  
th e  d isp o s in g  of th e m  as I d irected . P o r te r  to  D r. B irk h ea d ,11 a n d  N e w to n  
to  Mr. W rig h t. I f  H u g h  W r ig h t lo o k  for n ew es, I le a v e  i t  to  m y  L ord  
e le c t o f S t, D a v id s 12 t o  req u ite  h im  for h is  learn ed  L a t in  letter.' O th erw ise  
i t  m a y  b e th e r  is  m o re n ew es  a t  D u rh a m  th e n  a t  D u rh a m -h o u se . A n d  
su ch  a s  is  h ere a n d  p erh a p s m ore th e n  I* k n ow e, th e s  b ea rers  m a y  re la te . 
Sic Nos Dm . A n d  I  rest Y o u r  l o v i n g  F r e n d  .

R . D u n e lm  :D u rh am -h ou se ,
3° N o v e m b : 1621.

[Endorsed] T o  m y  v er ie  lo v in g  F ren d es  | Mr. H u g h  W r ig h t a n d  | 
Mr. T y m o th y  C om yn  a n d  | e ith er  of th e m  a t  D u rh a m  | b e th e s  
w ith  sp e ed  d elivered .

[Seal destroyed ]
[Endorsed.j M y L ord 's  le tte r  of th e  3 o f N o v : 1621, r e ce iv ed  th e  

9 o f N o v : 1621.

Mr. C om yn. I  re ce iv ed  y ou r le tte r s  o f th e  4th  of D ecem b er , b y  w h ich  
y o w  a d v e r tise  m e of liv e r ie  a n d  se iz in  ta k e n  b y  y o w  to  m y  u se , o f th e  
la n d s  b e lo n g in g  to  B arn ard  C astle  H o s p i t a l l12; b u t  in  th a t  y o w  s a y  
n o th in g  of th e  lik e  liv e r y  a n d  se iz in  ta k e n  u p o n  th e  o th er  le a se  in  G a in sford  
[s ic ] . I  p ra y  y o w  to  a d v ise  w ith  Mr. S m ith , w h eth er  th a t  liv e r ie  a n d  se iz in  
of th a t  b e  n o t a lso  n ecessa rie  ; in  reg ard  i t  s ta n d e th  u p o n  th r e e  liv e s , t h o ’

11 Dr, Daniel Birkhead, otherwise Birkett, successively prebendary of the sixth stall 
(1619) and of the tenth stall (1620) ; vicar of Egglescliffe (1610) of Winston (1620); 
was buried in the cathedral 27 November, 1624.

12 Dr. William Laud was elected bishop of St. Davids, 10 November, 1621.
13 Some scanty notices of Barnard Castle Hospital which was endowed inter alia with 

rents payable out of Ovington and the mills of Bywell, may be found in Surtees, 
Durham, vol. iv, p. 80.



th e  le a se  b ee for fou r sco re  y ea rs, if  su ch  a n d  su ch  liv e  so  lo n g . A n d  if  
Mr. S m ith  th in k e  i t  n ecessa r ie  to  h a v e  liv e r ie  a n d  se iz in , 1 p ra y  y o w  
d esire Mr. C h an cellou r C rad ock  th a t  i t  m a y  b e  done. A n d  w h a tso ev er  
th e  v a lu e  of th e se  le a se s  m a y  b ee  I w ish  (as y o w  doo) th a t  I  h a d  m y  m o n e y  
in  m y  p u rse, a n d  h e h a d  h is  le a se s  a g a in e  ; w h ich  in  regard  of D r. C ra d ock ’s 
p ro m ises  to  m e, I  d id  th in k e  w o u ld  h a v e  b een e  d on e b efore th is  ty m e .

A s for th o se  tw o  te n a n ts  of S h o tto n  a n d  M idridge, le t  th e m  a lon e. I  
w ill n o t n o w  a c c e p t of th o se  th e ir  co m p o s itio n s , th o u g h  th e y  w o u ld  la y  
d ow n e rea d ie  m o n ey .

I a m  sorrie. to  h ea re  th a t  m y  re n ts  co m e in  so  sk a n tlie , b u t I p resu m e  
y o w  a n d  Mr. W r ig h t a n d  D r. C rad ock e w ill lo o k e  to  su ch  te n a n ts  as  in curr  
fo r fe itu re s  for n o n -p a y m e n t.

A s to u c h in g  b ille s  p a id  to  L o ck ey , I w ish  w o rk em en  sh o u ld  b e tr u e lie  
,paid , for I m a k e a  co n sc ie n c e  o f  due a n d  t im e lie  p a y m e n t o f th e  lab orers  
hire. B u t  I d oo  n o t  w ell rem em b er w h a t I a p p o in te d  Jo: L o c k ey  to  doo, 
t h a t  w o u ld  a m o u n te  to  x x v j11 x ijs v iijd a n d  v iijh x iij8 v i ijd, in  regard  th a t  
I p a id  h im  a t R ic h m o n d  v 11 of h is  a g r ee m en t w ith  m e for th e  e a s t  w in d o w  
o f A w ck la n d  ch a p p e ll. I  p resu m e th e  b ille s  w ill sh ew  for w h a t it  is, a n d  
th e  w ork e d on e b e in g  to  th a t  som e, I a m  v e r y  w e ll c o n te n te d  th a t  i t  b e  
d u e ly  p a id .

A s for th e  ca r iag es, I p resu m e y o w  w ill w ell co n sid er of th em . Y o w  
k n o w  th e  p a r ticu ler  a lio w ea n ce s  w h ich  I h a v e  m a d e .t o  D r. C rad ock e, 
in  h is  a c c o m p ts  of ca r iag es for th e  y ea res  1620 a n d  1621, v iz 1 1620, 7511 
10s 4d prater qua o u t of r e n ts  ; a n d  for th e  y ea re  1621, 4411 4s 6d prater qua 
o u t of re n ts  to  b e  a llo w ed . A n d  b es id es  th is  1811 16s n d to  C hester, 
C ou n d en  and* E sc o m b  m en c io n e d  in y ou r le tte rs .. I f th e  p oo re  te n a n ts  
h a v e  tr u e lie  ea rn ed  it , G of fo rb id d  th a t  I sh o u ld  d e tra c t th e ir  p a y m e n t, 
a n d  I p resu m e y o w  a n d  D r. C rad ock e d oo  n o t  fo r g e tt  h o w  th a t  I referred  
th e  e x a m in a t io n  of a ll th e  p a r ticy la rs  of th is  a n d  th e  lik e  n a tu re  co n cern in g  
w ork es, to  h im  a n d  y o w , a t  som e c o n v e n ie n t le isu re, w h ich  I p resu m e  
y o w  a n d  h ee  w ill p er fo rm e , a n d  th a t  I sh a ll u n d ersta n d  from  y o w  w h a t  
y o w  finde ; w h ich  I d esire  to  b e  d on e, n o t  as  d is tru stin g  th e  a cc o m p ts , 
b u t  w ish in g  th a t  d on e th a t  m a y  b e s t  s ta n d  for h is  d isch arg e  a n d  m y  

’ sa t is fa c t io n  ; w h ich  w o u ld  b e  b e s t  d on e b y  h a v in g  a  p er fec t b o o k e  m a d e , 
a n d  y ou r e x a n im a te  to  i t ; w h ich  M r. C h an cellou r C rad ock  re m em b r eth  
I lo n g  s in ce  d es ired  to  b e d on e, to  b e  le fte  a m o n g st th e  reco rd s of th e  

.C h a n cery  for m y  su ccesso u rs  to  see  h o w  ca refu ll I h a v e  b een e , a n d  w ith



h o w  g re a t ch a rg e  to  m a k e th e  h o w ses  of th e  B ish o p rick e  u s e f u l l ; a n d  i t  
m a y  b e  m y  ex e c u to r s  .after m e m a y  h a v e  n ecessa rie  u se  o f su c h  a  b o o k e .

T o u ch in g  B arn ard  th e  g la sse  p a in ter  of W e th er b y , I d o u b t h ee  e x p e c te d  
to  h a v e  h a d  som e d irectio n s from  m e for h is  w ork e, w h ic h  i t  m a y  b ee  h e  
h a th e  o m itte d  for th a t  h e h a th  n o t h ea rd  from  m ee, w h ich  in  tr u th  I h a v e  
n o t hethert©  h a d  le isu re  to  th in k e  of. A n d  as to u c h in g  th e  g u n p o w d e r  
w h ich  y o w  s a y  D r. C rad ock  s a ith  h e  h a th  p ro v id ed  t o  th e  v a le w  o f x x j H 
I feare m e I sh a ll b e d ec e iv e d  if  I re lie  u p o n  th a t  h is  p ro v is io n , for th a t  
H u g h  W r ig h t w r ite th  t o  m e th a t  h e a n d  y o w  w e n t to  N e w c a s tle  t o  seek e  
for p o w d er , a n d  fo u n d  n o t  th e re  so  m u ch  as one b arre ll to  b e h a d  ; in s o 
m u ch  t h a t  H u g h  W rig h t a d v ise th  m e to  m a k e m y  p r o v is io n  h ere  a t  L on d on; 
a n d  y e t  i t  se e m e th  s tra n g e  t h a t  D ig g e n s  d id  certifie  m e, a s  h e  d id , th a t  i t  
w a s th e r e  t o  b e h a d  ; u n lesse  in  th e  in te r im  it  h a th  b ee n e  so u ld  a w a y  
b ec a u se  I s e n t n o t  for i t  in  ty m e . In  an ie  ca se le t t  m e k n o w e if  a n y  b e  
p r o v id ed  or n o t , th a t  I m a y  ta k e  care to  b e  o th er w ise  p r o v id e d  w ith  a ll  
sp eed  if  i t  b ee  n o t  th e re  to  b e h ad .

I h o p e  b y  th is  ty m e  y o w  h a v e  r e ce iv ed  th e  g r e a te s t  p a r t of th e  re n ts , 
a n d  th a t  I  sh a ll in  c o n v e n ie n t t im e  re ce iv e  su ch  m o n ies  a s  are re ce iv ed , 
a cc o r d in g  to  m y  form er d ir ectio n s  ; w h ereo f I p r a y  y o w  n o t  to  fa ile  m e. 
In  tr u th  m y  d isb u rsem en ts  s in ce  m y  co m in g  h e th e r  h a v e  b ee n  su c h  a s  
h a d  I n o t  re ce iv ed  70011 s in ce  m y  co m in g  h eth e r  I sh o u ld  h a v e  b een  b y  
th is  t im e  a t  a  v er ie  lo w  eb b , a n d  sca rslie  h a v e  h a d  w h er ew ith a l! t o  p a y  
m y  ser v a n ts  w a g e s  a t  C h ristm as.

I  h o p e  D r. C rad ock  h a th  re ce iv ed  b y  th is  t im e  th e  b e s t p a r t o f m y  re n t  
for S to c k to n  d em easn es fo r 'th e  la s t  y ea re , w h ich  w ill a d d  so m e th in g  t o  
our s to re , a n d  I h o p e  som e o th er  reck o n in gs  a n d  p a im e n ts  d oe co m e in  ; 
a n d  ev e r y  th in g  d o th  h elp e .

So w ith  m y  co m m en d a cio n s to  y o u r  se lfe  a n d  our fren d es  N os Deo  
a n d  I re st Y o u r  v e r y  lo v in g  F ren d , .
F ro m  D u rh a m -h o u se  . ' D u n e lm :
20° D ecm b . 1621.

[Not addressed or sealed].

[Endorsed] M y L ord 's  le tte r  of th e  20 of Decemb : 1621, a n d  
re ce iv ed  '[sic]

Mr. C om yn . I sh a ll n o t  n eed  to  w rite  m u ch  in  reg ard  th a t  H u g h  
W r ig h t w ill rem em b er m o st o f th e  b u sin esses , th a t  a re  t o  b e d o n e  ; o n ly



I w ou ld: p r a y  y o w  to  la y  a b o u t  y o w , fo r  a ll su c h  r e n ts  a n d  re ck o n in g s  a s  
are in  arrere a n d  in  su p ers, a s  m u ch  a s  y o u  ca n , to  g e t t  m o n y  in to  y o u r  
h a n d s  to  s u p p ly  n e c e ssa r y  o cca sio n s . I t  seem e th  Mr. R o b so n  h a th  n o t  
p a id  th e. m o n y  w h ich  h e  u n d e r to o k e  to  p a y  a t  S t. A n d rew  d ay , n or co m eth  
t o  h is a c c o m p t  w ith  y o w  a s  h ee  p ro m ised . I p r a y  y o w  ca ll r o u n d ly  u p o n  
h im , a n d  a ll o th ers  a n d  le t t  th e m .k n o w  t h a t  i t  w il l b e  a g re a t u n k in d en esse  
to  m ee  th is  y ea re  t o  k eep e  a n y  m o n y  o f m y n e  from  mee.. A n d  a m o n g  
o th er  th in g s  I p r a y  y o w  ca ll u p o n  th e  a c c o m p ts  for th e  green e w a x  o u t  
o f th e  E x c h eq u er  h ere , w h er o f y o w  rem em b er th e r  w a s  d ifferen ce b e tw e e n  
Mr., W r ig h t a n d  th e  u n d ersh eriffe .
; I heare. t h a t  D r. C rad ock  h a th  le f t  th e  c a s tle  a n d  th a t  th e r  is  n o  b o d y  

th e r  b u t  W m . P orter  a n d  th e  p o rter . I k n o w  n o t  w h a t order, th e r  is  for  
th e ir  d ie tts . I t  m a y  b e  in c o n v e n ie n t  p erh a p s  to  h a v e  be [sic] a b r o a d  in  th e  
ev en in g s .. I p r a y  y o w  th e re fo r  con ferr w ith  D r. C rad ock  h o w  th in g s  are, 
a n d  if th e r e  b e ca u se  l e t t  ord er b e  ta k e n  fo r  th e m  to  h a v e  m e a t  a n d  d rin k e  
a t  th e  C astle , ra th er  th e n  a n y  in c o n v en ie n c e  of th e  sa fe tie  th e ro f m a y  
b e e  b y  o cc a s io n  o f th e ir  b e in g  a b ro a d  ; or o th erw ise  if  n eed  b e  I ca n  
c a u se  G ab  : C la r k e14 a n d  h is  w ife  to  l iv e  th ere .

I w o u ld  r e so lu te ly  h a v e  Mr. J u s tic e  H u tto n  e n te r ta in e d  a t  th e. C astle  
w h e n  h e  co m eth , w h ich  h e  p r o p o se th  G o d w illin g , on  th e  9th  o f A p r ill. 
I f  D r. C rad ock  d o o  n o t  p r e se n t ly  ta k e  order to  m a k e p ro v is io n  against*  
h is  co m in g  a n d  th a t  h e  w il l b e a t  th e  C a stle  t o  in te r ta in e  h im , I  p ra y  y o w  
sen d  t o  G abr : C larke 14 a n d  b e tw e e n  h im  a n d  y o w  ta k e  p re se n t order to. 
h a v e  b eere  b ru ed , a n d  o th er  p r o v is io n s  m a d e , th a t  w h en  h e c o m e th  h e  
m a y  b e  lo d g e d  a n d  d ie t te d  a t  th e  C astle .
; O th er th in g s  I  le a v e  t o  M r. W r ig h ts  m em o ry  ; a n d  m y  co m m en d a cio n s  

t o  y o u r  se lfe  a n d  a ll our fren d es. I  c o m m itt  y o w  to  God,, a n d  re st
Y o u r  v e r y  lo v in g  F ren d , 

D u rh a m -h o u se . R* D u n e lm  :: .
18 F e b rii 1621.

' [.Addressed] T o  m y  v e r ie  lo v in g e  F re n d  | M r. T im o th y  | C om yn  a t  
D u rh a m  | d eliver.. . .

’ [Endorsed] M y L o rd 's  le tte r s . .
14 Dr. Gabriel Clarke, of Christ Church, Oxford; matriculated 21 February, 1605-6, 

aged 17 ; B.A. 1609 ; M.A., 1612 ; incorporated Cambridge 1616 ; B.D. from Pembroke 
Hall 1630, canon of Lincoln 1615, rector of Middleton Stoney, Oxford 1616 ; Arch
deacon of Northumberland 1619, Archdeacon of Durham and rector of Elwick 1620, 
prebendary of the sixth stall 1623, master of Greatham hospital 1624, prebendary of



Mr. W r ig h t a n d  M r. C om y n . Yow- k n ew  b efo re  m y  co m in g  la s t  from  
D u rh a m  th a t  I  a ss ig n e d  io o u to ( b e  p a id  b y  x x h m o n e th ly , b e g in in g  in  
N o v e m b e r , b y  Mr. S m it h 15 to  B a r w ie k e 16 w h erof Mr. S m ith  b y  h is  le tte r s  
a ssu red  m ee  th a t  h e  h a d  a n d  w o u ld  p er fo rm e i t  w ith o u t  a ll fa d e , a n d  I 
a m  v er ie  co n fid en t h ee  w ou ld  d oo  w h a t h ee  p ro m ised . A n d  in  D r. Cra- 
d o c k s  la s t  le tte r s  to  m ee of th e  2t th of M arch h ee  h a th  a ssu red  m ee th a t  
Mr. S m ith  h a d  th e n  p a id  th e  la s t  x x u of h is  h u n d red , a n d  t h a t  h e h im se lfe  
h a d  a lso e  p a id  th a t  m o n e th  b y  m y  la te  d ir e c t io n '2c 11. So a s  th e r e  sh o u ld  
be th e n  p a id  io g 11 b y  Mr. S m ith  a n d  2011 b y  D r. C rad ock e, in toto I 2c u. 

N o w  Sir W illia m  B o w y er  17 b y  h is  le tte r s  to  m e of th e  first o f th is  m o n th  
ce r t ifie th  m e b u t of 6ou rece iv ed , a n d  Sir R o b t. J a c k so n ,18 w h o  b rou gh t-  
h is  le tte r s , a ffirm eth  th a t , th e re  w a s  b u t  6c 11’p a id  a t  h is  co m in g  from  
B ar w ic k  th e  first o f A p rill. I  h a v e  g iv e n  D r. C rad ock  n o tic e  h ereo f b y  
Mr. W ig  h a m , I p r a y  y o w  to  sp eak e w ith  D r. C rad ock  of i t  a n d  ddsire th e m  
to  certifie  m e  a t  w h a t  t im e s  a n d  b y  w h o m  a n d  to  w h o m  th e  m o n ies  w ere  
p aid , a n d  certifie  m e th ereo f.
the first stall 1638. He was deprived of his preferment during the Commonwealth but 
was re-instated at the Restoration. He was buried between the fourth and fifth pillars* 
of the south aisle of the nave of the cathedral, 12 May, 1662. His wife was Mildred, 
daughter of W illiam  Neile, and niece of the bishop, Cf. Durham Cathedral Registers, ed.. 
W hite, p. 95.

15;This sum evidently represented in whole or in part the bishops of Durham’s assement 
or contribution for the building of the bridge at Berwick, for part of which bridge he was 
responsible as it connects Tweedmouth in Islandshire with Berwick; cf, Scott, History 
of Berwick, p. 415.

16 William Smith, son of Thomas Smith of Barton, Yorkshire, admitted to Gray’s Inn, 
3 June, 1589, practised in Durham as a barrister. He entered his pedigree at St. George’s 
Visitation of Durham in 1615 and obtained a grant of arms dr gent on a bend azure three 
lozenges erminois between two unicorns' heads erased azure armed and maned or. He 
resided in the North Bailey pius ac prudens and dying on the 16 of December, 1631, 
aged 63, was buried at the cathedral.. By his wife Mary, daughter of Lionel Heron of 
Chipchase, he left issue. Durham Cathedral Register, ed. White, p. 88,

17 Sir W illiam  Bowyer, knighted at Warwick or Coventry 011 the 4 or 5 September, 
1617, may be identified with the person of that name who circa 1604 was a captain in 
the garrison of Berwick-upon-Tweed and mayor of the borough for 1620, 1621, 1622,, 
1623 and 1625. ; Scott, History 0 } Berwick, pp. 191, 192, 329, 479.

18 Sir Robert Jackson, a wealthy burgess of Berwick was knighted 13 May, 1617. 
He took a leading part in connexion with the rebuilding of Berwick bridge, the belated 
accounts for which he did not present to the Exchequer before the 20 July, 1637 ; cf, 
Scott, History of Berwick, pp. 415-416.



I h a v e  a lso  b y  m y  fo rm er le tte r s  d ir ec ted  D r. C rad ock  to  p a y  th e m ,  
a fte r  th a t  M r .iS m ith e ’s m o n y  w a s  a ll p a id , 40U m o n e th ly  w h ich  D r. C radock  
g iv e th  m e a ssu r a n c e  sh a ll w ith o u t  fa ile  b e  d u e ly  p a id , a n d  w h a tso ev er  
els  sh a llb e e  b y  Sir W illia m  B o w y er  req u ired  ; b u t  in  m y  la s t  le tte r s  b y  
Mr. W ig h a m  I h a v e  d ir ec ted  th a t  t h e y  b e  p a id  a fter  th e  ra te  of 20b w ee k e ly  
or 8ob m o n e th ly , for  th a t  th e  t im e  of th e  yeare. re q u ire th  th a t  th a t  w ork e  
b e  r e so lu te ly  a n d  ser io u s ly  s e t t  u p p on . 'to w a rd s  th e  p a y m e n t w h erof  
I p resu m e D r, C rad ock  h a th  r e ce iv ed  th e  g r e a te s t  p a r t of th e  te n th  of 
th e  D io ce s, a n d  h a th  a lso  to  re ce iv e  th e  g rea ter  p a r te  of th e  re n t o f S to ck to n  
d em e a sn es  for th e  y ea re  p a s t, a n d  w h a t e ls  m a y  b e com e in  to  m e of p a y 
m e n ts  a n d  arrerages, y o w  a n d  h e b e tte r  k n o w  th e n  I.

I p r a y  y o w  to  con fer w ith  D r. C radock , a n d  see w h a t m o n y  th e re  is  
ce r ta in e  to  m a k e  g o o d  th e s  p a y m e n ts  a fte r  th e  ra te  of io o h th e  m o n th , 
fo r  A p r ill, M a y  a n d  Ju n e , a n d  certfie  m e th ero f, b u t  I m u st n o t  fa ile  in  
th e se  p a y m e n ts  w h a tso e v e r  I d oo  o th erw ise . A n d  I p ra y  y o w  te ll  D r.. 
C ra d ock  th a t  h e  m a y  n o t  b y  a n ie  m ea n es  d isp o se  of a n ie  p a r t o f th e  k in g 's  
b e n e v o le n c e  m o n e y  in  th e s  p a y m e n ts  or a n y  o th er , b u t t h a t  i t  b e k e p t  
w h o le  to g e th e r  a n d  s e n t  w ith o u t fa ile  in  th e  b eg in n in g  of E a ste r  term e, 
a cc o r d in g  t o  h is  p ro m ise .

S o  w ith  m y  v e r y  h ea r t ie  co m m en d a cio n s  to  y o w  b o th  I c o m m itt  y o w
to  G od; a n d  r e s t  ,Y our v e r y  lo v in g  fren d ,

R , D u n e lm  :F ro m  D u rh a m -h o u se  
i i  A p rilis , 1622,

I w ish  th e r e  w ere a  b re w in g  of b ea re  a t  A w ck la n d  in  reg ard  of m y  
p u rp o se  of lie in g  th ere , G od w illin g , som e p a r te  of th is  som m er, a n d  I w ish  
i t  sh o u ld  b e  w e ll h o p t  fo r  k ee p in g  i t  th e  b e tte r  from  sow rin g , b u t  th e  
b rew er m u st  b e ch a rg ed  to  lo o k e  w ell t o  th e  sw e e tn e ss  of h is  ca sk e , for  
th e r  is  n ev er  a y ea re  b u t  I lo o se  m u ch  b ea re  b y  th e  m u stin ess  of h is  cask es.

R . D u n e lm  ;
[Addressed] T o  m y  w o r sh ip p iu ll g o o d  T ren d s | Mr. H u g h  W rig h t  

a n d  | Mr. T im o th y  C om y n  a t  | th e ir  h o u ses  in  D u rh a m . | d eliv er .
[Seale destroyed]


